

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

GREG GOMERSALL and CYNDI)	Supreme Court Case No. 47664
GOMERSALL, as the Guardians of the)	
Minor Child Plaintiff, W.G.G.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	
)	
-vs-)	
)	
ST. LUKE’S REGIONAL MEDICAL)	
CENTER, LTD., an Idaho general nonprofit)	
corporation, dba St. Luke’s Boise Medical)	
Center,)	
)	
Defendant-Respondent.)	

APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District for Ada County

Honorable Steven Hippler, Presiding

Eric S. Rossman, ISB #4573
Erica S. Phillips, ISB #6009
Matthew G. Gunn, ISB #8763
ROSSMAN LAW GROUP, PLLC
350 N. 9th Street, Suite 500
Boise, Idaho 83702
Telephone: (208) 331-2030
Facsimile: (208) 947-2424
erossman@rossmanlaw.com
ephillips@rossmanlaw.com
mgunn@rossmanlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
	A. Nature of the Case	1
	B. Course of Trial Court Proceedings and Disposition.....	1
	C. Statement of Facts	2
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED	3
III.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. Standard of Review	3
	B. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Excluding the Declarations of Eric S. Rossman and Dr. Daniel Reisberg, Ph.D.	4
	C. The District Court Erred in Deeming Idaho Code § 5-230 Constitutional	7
	1. “Facial” and “As-Applied” Constitutionality Challenges	8
	2. Idaho Code § 5-230 Violates a Minor’s Procedural Guarantee of Access to the Courts	10
	a. Article I, Section 18 of the Idaho Constitution.....	10
	b. The States of Texas, Alaska, Missouri, Arizona, and Ohio Ruled that the “Open Courts” Provisions in their Respective State Constitutions Means that a Minor’s Claim Cannot be Barred Prior to Reaching the Age of Majority.....	12
	c. The District Court Erred in Conflating Permissible Regulation of Causes of Action with Impermissible, Wholesale Abrogation of a Minor’s Cause of Action to Seek Redress of Sustained Injury	18

d. The Rational Basis Test is Inapplicable to W.G.G.’s “Open Courts” Claim, but Nonetheless there Exists no Rational Basis to Wholly Bar Claims of a Minor Prior to Reaching the Age of Majority	25
3. Idaho Code § 5-230 Violates a Minor’s Equal Protection Rights	31
D. The District Court Erred in Ruling that Equitable Estoppel Does not Apply to W.G.G.’s Claim.....	35
IV. CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<i>Aicher v. Wisconsin Patients Compensation Fund</i> , 237 Wis.2d 99, 116 (Wis. 2000)	7
<i>Barrio v. San Manuel Div. Hosp. For Magma Cooper Co.</i> , 692 P.2d 280, 285-286 (Ariz. Sup. Ct. 1984).....	14, 23, 24, 34
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817, 828 (1977)	34
<i>Cange v. Stotler & Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 581, 587 (7 th Cir. 1987).....	37, 38
<i>Carson v. Maurer</i> , 424 A.2d 825 (N. H. Sup. Ct. 1980).....	33
<i>City of McCall v. Buxton</i> , 146 Idaho 656, 664, 201 P.3d 629 341, 343 (1982)	36
<i>Coghlan v. Beta Theta Pi Frat.</i> , 133 Idaho 388, 395, 987 P.2d 300, 307 (1999).....	32, 35
<i>Doe v. Durtschi</i> , 110 Idaho 466, 716 P.2d 1238 (1986).....	16, 17
<i>Doggett v. Boiler Engineering & Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 93 Idaho 888, 477 P.2d 511 (1970).....	10
<i>Evensiosky v. State</i> , 136 Idaho 189, 191, 30 P.3d 967, 969 (2001).....	34
<i>G & G Prods. LLC v. Rusic</i> , 902 F.3d 940, 946 (9 th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Hawley v. Green</i> , 117 Idaho 498, 500-501, 788 P.2d 1321, 1323-1324 (1990)	10, 11, 22, 25, 38
<i>Hecla Mining Co. v. Star-Morning Mining Co.</i> , 122 Idaho 778, 780, 839 P.2d 1192, 1194 (1992).....	38
<i>Ind. Sch. Dist. of Boise City v. Callister</i> , 97 Idaho 59, 539 P.2d 987 (1975).....	17

<i>Jones v. State Bd. of Medicine</i> , 97 Idaho 859, 555 P.2d 399 (1976), cert. denied 431 U.S. 914, 97 S.Ct. 2173, 53 L.Ed.2d 223 (1977)	11, 25, 26, 32
<i>Lattin v. Adams Cnty.</i> , 149 Idaho 497, 500, 236 P.3d 1257, 1260 (2010).....	4
<i>Lee v. Gaufin</i> , 867 P.2d 572 (Utah Sup. Ct. 1993)	33
<i>Lindstrom v. Dist. Bd. Of Health Panhandle Dist. 1</i> , 109 Idaho 956, 712 P.2d 657 (1985).....	9
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Idaho State Tax Comm.</i> , 142 Idaho 790, 793, 134 P.3d 641, 644 (2006).....	3
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 757 S.W.2d 687, 715 (Dissent; Phillips, Chief J.)	20
<i>Lyons v. Lederle Labs</i> , 440 N.W.2d 769, 770 (S. Dakota Sup. Ct. 1989).....	33
<i>McDaniel vs. Inland Northwest Renal Care Group-Idaho, LLC</i> , 144 Idaho 219, 221, 159 P.3d 856, 858 (2007).....	4
<i>McDonough v. Anoka Cnty.</i> , 799 F.3d 931, 943 (8 th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Meisner v. Potlatch Corp.</i> , 131 Idaho 258, 261-62, 954 P.2d 676, 679-80 (1998)	31, 32, 34
<i>Mominee v. Scherbarth</i> , 503 N.E.2d 717, 721-722 (Ohio Sup. Ct. 1986).....	15
<i>Moon vs. Bullock</i> , 65 Idaho 594, 151 P.2d 765 (1944).....	10
<i>Olsen v. J.A. Freeman Co.</i> , 117 Idaho 706, 717 (1990).....	11
<i>Priester v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 708 F.3d 667, 674 (5 th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Renner vs. Edwards</i> , 93 Idaho 836, 838 (1970)	5

<i>Robert Comstock, LLC v. Keybank Nat'l Assoc.</i> , 142 Idaho 568, 571, 130 P.3d 1106, 1109 (2006).....	4
<i>Sands v. Green</i> , 156 P.3d 1130, 1134-1136 (Alaska Sup. Ct. 2007).....	13
<i>Sax v. Votteler</i> , 648 S.W.2d 661, 666-667 (Tex. Sup. Ct. 1983).....	12
<i>Smith v. Mark Twain Nat'l Bank</i> , 805 F.2d 278, 294 (8 th Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>Soignier v. Fletcher</i> , 151 Idaho 322, 324, 256 P.3d 730, 732 (2011).....	4
<i>State v. Brandt</i> , 135 Idaho 205, 207, 16 P.3d 302, 304 (Ct. App. 2000)	34
<i>State v. Cobb</i> , 132 Idaho 195, 197, 969 P.2d 244, 246 (1998).....	8
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 125 Idaho 927, 933, 877 P.2d 898, 904 (1994).....	31
<i>State v. Korsen</i> , 138 Idaho 706, 712, 69 P.3d 126, 132 (2003).....	8
<i>Strahler v. St. Luke's Hosp.</i> , 706 S.W.2d 7, 10 (Mo. Sup. Ct. 1986).....	14
<i>Tarbox v. Idaho Tax Commission</i> , 107 Idaho 957, 959, 961, 695 P.2d 342, 344, 346 (1984).....	31
<i>Tew v. Manwaring</i> , 94 Idaho 50, 53, 480 P.2d 896, 899 (1971).....	36
<i>Theriacult v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 108 Idaho 303, 311-312, 698 P.2d 365, 373-374 (1985)	23, 24
<i>Thompson v. Engelking</i> , 96 Idaho 793, 818, 537 P.2d 635, 660 (1975).....	31
<i>Twin Falls Clinic & Hosp. Bldg. Corp. v. Hamill</i> , 103 Idaho 19, 644 P.2d 341 (1982).....	11, 36

<i>United States v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 795, 800 (E.D. La. 1973)	38
<i>U.S. v. Reliance Insurance Co.</i> , 436 F.2d 1366, 1370 (10 th Cir. 1971).....	38
<i>Venters vs. Sorrento Delaware, Inc.</i> , 141 Idaho 245, 108 P.3d 392 (2005).....	21, 22, 26
<i>Weiner v. Wasson</i> , 900 S.W.2d 316, 320 (Tex. Sup. Ct. 1995).....	12
<i>Whitlow v. Board of Educ.</i> , 438 S.E.2d 15 (W. Va. Sup. Ct. 1993).....	33
<i>Wilkinson v. Harrington</i> , 243 A.2d 745, 752 (R. I. 1968)	5

Other Authorities:

Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 17(c)	8
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)	3
Idaho Code § 5-219(4)	1, 8, 11, 22, 23
Idaho Code § 5-230	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 18, 20, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 39
Idaho Code § 67-5277	9
Idaho Code § 72-223	21
Article I, Section 2 of the Idaho Constitution	31
Article I, Section 18 of the Idaho Constitution	10, 11, 12, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 39
Statement of Purpose/Fiscal Note House Bill No. 476, 1976 RS 0937	27, 28, 29
Joint House Judiciary, Rules and Administration and Health and Welfare Committee Meeting Minutes, Feb. 11, 1976, RS 0937, House Bill No. 476...	28, 29
House Health and Welfare Committee Meeting Minutes, Jan. 30, 1976, RS 0937	27, 28

House Judiciary, Rules and Administration Committee Meeting Minutes, March 1,
1976, RS 0937, House Bill No. 476 28, 29
